The implied weakness in overall domestic consumer demand is clearly a tough challenge.  However, UP

arguably has the tools to deal with that.  First, the company does not engage in inflationary pricing.  Second,

UP is in the process of rebranding Salter, its most important offering, and it also has plans for its second

largest brand Beldray.

In addition, UP does not confine itself to the UK.  While its domestic market was 70% of sales revenue in

FY2023, significant work on international expansion has been in place for some time, most notably with the

relocation of its flagship European showroom from Germany to France last year.

Changes to forecasts

Our revised forecasts, which are confined largely to FY2024, are summarised in Figure 1. If our assessment

regarding FY2025 is correct, the compound growth rate relative to FY2023 will be 2% compared with our

longer-term assumption of a 6% underlying annual expansion rate in sales.

Our EBITDA forecast assumes that gross margins will increase by around 100 basis points to 26.0% in

FY2024 with a similar, probably slightly lower, number in FY2025.

Figure 1 - Revisions to forecasts

All figures in £m

FY2024

FY2025

old new change old new change

Sales revenue 167.1 157.4 -5.8% 180.5 172.0 -4.7%

EBITDA - adjusted 21.6 18.0 -16.7% 23.0 21.1 -8.5%

EPS (p) - adjusted 15.4 12.2 -20.6% 17.0 14.9 -12.2%

Source: ED estimates

We revise our end year net debt forecast upwards to £11.6m from £7.8m which is roughly equivalent to the

change in EBITDA.

https://www.equitydevelopment.co.uk/
https://www.equitydevelopment.co.uk/research/balancing-sales-growth-with-cash-flow-generation-interim-results

Ultimate Products plc 10 May 2024

3 www.equitydevelopment.co.uk

Valuation and Financials

Relative valuation

We reduce our fair value assessment for UP by 20% to 200, which remains above the current share price.

Moreover, this reduction is arguably prudent given is larger in scale than either our downgrade to FY2024